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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future
reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

Do not touch the oven during pyrolytic cycle
(self cleaning) - risk of burns. Keep children and
animals away during and after the pyrolytic cycle
(until the room has been fully ventilated). Excess
spillage, especially fats and oils, must be removed
from the oven cavity before initiating the pyrolytic
cycle. Do not leave any accessory or material
within the oven cavity during the pyrolitic cycle.

If the oven is installed below a hob, make sure
that all burners or electric hotplates are switched
off during the pyrolytic cycle - risk of burns.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
This appliance is not for professional use. Do

not use the appliance outdoors.
Do not store explosive or flammable

substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

Do not install the appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.



ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
The rating plate is on the front edge of the

oven (visible when the door is open).
It must be possible to disconnect the appliance

from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance - risk
of burns.

WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased

the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.
Standard cycle (PYRO): which is suitable for cleaning a very dirty oven.
Energy-saving cycle (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - only in some models -: which
consumes approximately 25% less energy than the standard cycle.
Select it at regular intervals (after cooking meat on 2 or 3 consecutive
occasions).
Make sure the oven door is closed completely when the appliance is
turned on and keep it closed as much as possible while baking.
Cut the food into small, equally-sized pieces to reduce cooking time and
save energy.
When the cooking time is long, over 30 minutes, reduce the oven
temperature to the lowest setting during the last phase (3-10 minutes),
based on the overall cooking time. The residual heat inside the oven will
continue cooking the food.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY
This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1.
The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.

IT
NORME DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTE: DALEGGERE E OSSERVARE
Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le
seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per
eventuali consultazioni successive.
Questo manuale e l'apparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e
rispettare sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi
responsabilità che derivi dalla mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi
impropri dell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni
dei comandi.

Non toccare il forno durante il ciclo di pirolisi
(autopulizia), per evitare rischi di ustioni. Tenere
bambini e animali domestici a debita distanza dal
forno sia durante che dopo il ciclo di pirolisi (fino
alla completa aerazione dell'ambiente). I residui di
alimenti, in particolare grassi e oli, devono essere
rimossi dalla cavità del forno prima di avviare il
ciclo di pirolisi. Durante il ciclo di pirolisi non
lasciare alcun accessorio o materiale all'interno
della cavità del forno.

Nel caso in cui il forno sia installato sotto un
piano di cottura, accertarsi che durante il ciclo
di pirolisi i bruciatori o le piastre elettriche siano
spente, per evitare rischi di ustioni.

Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni. Senza la



sorveglianza costante di un adulto tenere anche
l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età
compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. I bambini di età superiore
agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacità
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non
abbiano esperienza o conoscenza dell'apparecchio
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o
quando siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro
dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi del
suo utilizzo. I bambini non devono giocare
con l’apparecchio. I bambini non devono
eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un
adulto.

AVVERTENZA: L'apparecchio e i suoi
componenti accessibili possono diventare molto
caldi durante l'uso. Fare attenzione a non toccare
gli elementi riscaldanti. Tenere lontani i bambini
di età inferiore agli 8 anni, a meno che non siano
costantemente sorvegliati.

Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio incustodito
durante l'essiccazione degli alimenti. Se
l'apparecchio è predisposto per l'uso di una
termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il
rischio di incendi.

Non avvicinare all'apparecchio stoffe o altri
materiali infiammabili fino a che tutti i componenti
non si siano completamente raffreddati, per evitare
il rischio di incendi. Sorvegliare continuamente
la cottura degli alimenti ricchi di grasso o olio o
le cotture con aggiunta di alcolici, perché queste
preparazioni comportano un rischio di incendio.
Usare guanti da forno per estrarre tegami e
accessori. Alla fine della cottura, aprire lo sportello
con cautela, lasciando defluire gradualmente l'aria
o il vapore prima di accedere al vano del forno per
evitare possibili rischi di ustioni. Non ostruire le
aperture di sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore
del forno per evitare il rischio di incendi.

Porre la dovuta attenzione con la porta del
forno in posizione abbassata o di apertura, per
evitare di urtarla.

L'alimento non deve essere lasciato nel o sul
prodotto per più di un'ora prima o dopo la cottura.
USO CONSENTITO

ATTENZIONE: l'apparecchio non è destinato ad
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo
esterno o un sistema di comando a distanza
separato.

L'apparecchio è destinato all'uso domestico
e ad applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina
per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti
lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed
& breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad esempio, il
riscaldamento di ambienti).

Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso
professionale. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio
all'aperto.

Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure
infiammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o
bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimità
dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi.

INSTALLAZIONE
Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali,

le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione
dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da
almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di
disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti
protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli
eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono
essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non
riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell’apparecchio
a meno che ciò non sia espressamente indicato
nel manuale d’uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal
luogo di installazione. Dopo aver disimballato
l’apparecchio, assicurarsi che non sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di
problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare
il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica,
polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare potenziali rischi di soffocamento.
Prima di procedere all'installazione, scollegare
l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per non correre il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Per evitare il rischio di
incendio o di folgorazione, durante l'installazione
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio non danneggi il cavo
di alimentazione. Attivare l’apparecchio solo dopo
avere completato la procedura di installazione.

Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere
trucioli o residui di segatura.

Non rimuovere l'apparecchio dalla base di
polistirolo fino al momento dell'installazione.

La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve
essere più accessibile dopo l'installazione, per
evitare il rischio di ustioni.

Non installare l'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

Se l'apparecchio è installato sotto al piano di
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra
il piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno,
perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.
AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

La targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo
anteriore del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

Deve essere possibile scollegare l'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa
è accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei



regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, l'apparecchio
deve essere messo a terra in conformità alle norme
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple
o adattatori. Al termine dell'installazione,
i componenti elettrici non dovranno più
essere accessibili all'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare
l'apparecchio quando si è bagnati oppure a piedi
nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati,
se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se
l'apparecchio è caduto o è stato danneggiato.

Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato,
deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato
o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere
sostituito, rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione,
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
accertarsi che l'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio
di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi
(rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza
(rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi
movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone
(ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di
vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni
non professionali non autorizzate dal produttore
potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e
la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non può
essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto
o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di
manutenzione non professionali non sarà coperto
dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel
documento consegnato con l'unità.

Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti
metallici per pulire il vetro della porta del forno,
in quanto potrebbero graffiare la superficie con il
rischio di rottura del vetro.

Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione,
assicurarsi che l’apparecchio si sia raffreddato,
per evitare rischi di ustioni.

AVVERTENZA: Spegnere l'apparecchio prima
di sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di
scosse elettriche.
SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO
Il materiale di imballaggio è riciclabile al 100% ed è contrassegnato
dal simbolo del riciclaggio . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono
pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle
norme stabilite dalle autorità locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI
Questo apparecchio è stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare l’ufficio locale competente,
il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il
prodotto è stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in
conformità alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature

Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modificate). Provvedendo al
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuirà ad evitare potenziali
conseguenze negative sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico,
bensì conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
Preriscaldare il forno solo se specificato nella tabella di cottura o nella
ricetta. Usare teglie laccate o smaltate in colori scuri, in quanto
assorbono il calore in modo più efficiente. Gli alimenti che richiedono
tempi di cottura lunghi continueranno comunque a cuocere anche a
forno spento.
Ciclo standard (PIROLISI): idoneo per una pulizia più profonda quando
il forno è molto sporco. Ciclo economico (Pirolisi EXPRESS/ECO) - (solo
alcuni modelli) - : il consumo si riduce di circa il 25% rispetto al ciclo di
pirolisi standard. Questo ciclo dovrebbe essere eseguito periodicamente
(dopo 2-3 cotture di carne consecutive).
Controllare che la porta del forno sia ben chiusa prima di accendere
l'apparecchio, e tenerla chiusa il più possibile durante la cottura.
Per ridurre i tempi di cottura e il consumo di energia, tagliare gli alimenti
in pezzi piccoli e di dimensioni uniformi.
Se i tempi di cottura sono superiori a 30 minuti, abbassare la temperatura
del forno nella fase finale (gli ultimi 3-10 minuti), regolandosi in base
al tempo di cottura totale. Il calore residuo all'interno del forno sarà
sufficiente per portare a termine la cottura.

DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITÀ
Questo apparecchio soddisfa quanto segue: Requisiti di Ecodesign del
regolamento europeo 66/2014; Regolamento 65/2014 sull’etichettatura
energetica; Ecodesign per i prodotti connessi all’energia e informazioni
sull’energia (emendamento) (Uscita UE) Regolamenti 2019, in conformità
con la norma europea EN 60350-1.
Le informazioni relative alla modalità a basso consumo
dell'apparecchio in conformità con il Regolamento (UE) 2023/826 sono
disponibili al seguente link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Questo prodotto contiene una fonte luminosa appartenente alla classe
di efficienza energetica F.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
É IMPORTANTE QUE LEIA E RESPEITE
ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES
Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia estas instruções
de segurança com atenção. Guarde-as por perto
para consulta futura.
Estas instruções e o próprio aparelho possuem
mensagens importantes relativas à segurança, que
deve ler e respeitar sempre. O fabricante declina
qualquer responsabilidade pela inobservância das
presentes instruções de segurança, pela utilização
inadequada do aparelho ou pela incorreta
configuração dos controlos.

Não toque no forno durante o ciclo de limpeza
pirolítica (limpeza automática), pois existe risco
de queimaduras. Mantenha as crianças e os
animais afastados do aparelho durante e após o
ciclo de limpeza pirolítica (até que a divisão esteja
completamente ventilada). Antes do ciclo de
limpeza pirolítica, qualquer excesso de resíduos
de alimentos, especialmente gorduras e óleos,
deve ser removido da cavidade do forno. Não
deixe nenhum acessório ou material dentro da
cavidade do forno durante o ciclo de limpeza
pirolítica.

Se o forno estiver instalado por baixo de uma
placa de cozedura, certifique-se de que, durante o



ciclo de limpeza pirolítica, os queimadores ou as
placas elétricas estão desligados.

As crianças até aos 3 anos deverão manter-
se afastadas do aparelho. As crianças entre os
3 e os 8 anos devem ser mantidas afastadas
do aparelho, exceto se estiverem sob supervisão
permanente. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado
por crianças a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiência e
conhecimento, desde que estejam sob supervisão
ou tenham recebido instruções quanto à utilização
segura deste aparelho e se compreenderem os
perigos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar
com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção a
cargo do utilizador não devem ser realizadas por
crianças sem supervisão.

AVISO: O aparelho e os seus
componentes acessíveis ficam quentes durante
o funcionamento. Deve ter cuidado para evitar
tocar nos elementos de aquecimento. Mantenha
as crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos afastadas
do aparelho a menos que estejam vigiadas em
permanência.

Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilância
durante a secagem de alimentos. Caso o
aparelho seja adequado para a utilização de uma
sonda de temperatura, utilize apenas uma sonda
recomendada para este aparelho, pois existe o
risco de incêndio se assim não for.

Mantenha quaisquer peças de vestuário ou
outros materiais inflamáveis afastados do aparelho
até que todos os componentes deste tenham
arrefecido completamente, pois existe risco de
incêndio. Preste sempre atenção quando cozinhar
alimentos ricos em gorduras, óleos ou quando
existe a adição de bebidas alcoólicas, pois existe
risco de incêndio. Utilize apropriadas luvas para
retirar recipientes do forno para retirar panelas e
acessórios. No final da cozedura, abra a porta
com cuidado, permitindo que o ar quente ou
o vapor saia gradualmente antes de aceder à
cavidade do forno, caso contrário, existe o risco
de queimaduras. Não obstrua a ventilação de ar
quente existente na parte frontal do aparelho, pois
existe risco de incêndio.

Tenha cuidado quando a porta do forno estiver
aberta ou para baixo, de forma a evitar bater na
porta.

Os alimentos não devem ser deixados dentro
ou sobre o produto durante mais de uma hora,
antes ou depois da cozedura.
UTILIZAÇÃO AUTORIZADA

ATENÇÃO: o aparelho não deve ser ligado a
partir de um dispositivo de comutação externo,
como, por exemplo, um temporizador, nem a
partir de um sistema de controlo remoto em
separado.

Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em
ambiente doméstico e em aplicações semelhantes,
tais como: copas para utilização dos funcionários
em lojas, escritórios e outros ambientes de
trabalho; quintas de exploração agrícola; clientes
em hotéis, motéis, bed & breakfast e outros tipos
de ambientes residenciais.

Estão proibidos outros tipos de utilização (por
exemplo, aquecimento de divisões da casa).

Este aparelho não está concebido para o uso
profissional. Não utilize o aparelho no exterior.

Não armazene substâncias explosivas ou
inflamáveis (p.ex., gasolina ou latas de aerossol)
no interior ou próximas do aparelho - risco de
incêndio.
INSTALAÇÃO

O aparelho deve ser transportado e instalado
por duas ou mais pessoas - risco de lesões. Use
luvas de proteção para desembalar e instalar o
aparelho - risco de cortes.

A instalação, incluindo a alimentação de água
(caso seja necessário) e as ligações elétricas, bem
como quaisquer reparações devem ser realizadas
por um técnico devidamente qualificado. Não
repare nem substitua nenhuma peça do aparelho
a não ser que tal seja especificamente indicado
no manual de utilização. Mantenha as crianças
afastadas do local da instalação. Depois de
desembalar o aparelho, certifique-se de que este
não foi danificado durante o transporte. Em caso
de problemas, contacte o revendedor ou o Serviço
Pós-Venda mais próximo. Uma vez instalado o
aparelho, os elementos da embalagem (plástico,
peças de esferovite, etc.) devem ser armazenados
longe do alcance das crianças - risco de asfixia.
Deve desligar o aparelho da corrente elétrica
antes de efetuar qualquer operação de instalação
- risco de choques elétricos. Durante a instalação,
certifique-se de que o aparelho não danifica o
cabo de alimentação - risco de incêndio ou de
choques elétricos. Ligue o aparelho apenas depois
de concluída a instalação do mesmo.

Execute todos os trabalhos de corte no móvel
antes de instalar o aparelho e remova todas as
lascas de madeira e a serradura.

Não retire a base de espuma de poliestireno do
aparelho até ao momento da instalação.

Após a instalação, a base do aparelho não
deverá ficar acessível, pois existe o risco de
queimaduras.

Não instale o aparelho atrás de uma porta
decorativa - Risco de incêndio.

Se o aparelho estiver instalado por baixo
de uma bancada, não obstrua o espaço mínimo
existente entre a bancada e o rebordo superior do
aparelho, para evitar o risco de queimaduras.



AVISOS RELATIVOS À ELETRICIDADE
A chapa de características encontra-se na

extremidade frontal do forno visível com a porta
aberta.

Deve ser possível desligar o aparelho da fonte
de alimentação, desligando-o na ficha, caso esta
esteja acessível, ou através de um interruptor
multipolar instalado na tomada de acordo com
a regulamentação aplicável a ligações elétricas;
além disso, o aparelho deve dispor de ligação
à terra, de acordo com as normas de segurança
elétrica nacionais.

Não utilize adaptadores, fichas múltiplas ou
extensões. Após a instalação do aparelho, os
componentes elétricos devem estar inacessíveis
ao utilizador. Não utilize o aparelho com os pés
descalços ou molhados. Não ligue este aparelho
se o cabo ou a ficha elétrica apresentar danos, se
não estiver a funcionar corretamente, se estiver
danificado ou se tiver caído.

Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado
deverá ser substituído por um idêntico pelo
fabricante ou por um técnico de assistência ou
pessoas similarmente qualificadas de modo a
evitar a ocorrência de situações perigosas, pois
existe o risco de choques elétricos.

Se for necessário substituir o cabo de
alimentação, contacte um Centro de Assistência
autorizado.
LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

AVISO: Assegure-se de que o aparelho está
desativado e desligado da fonte de alimentação
antes de realizar quaisquer operações de
manutenção. Para evitar o risco de danos pessoais,
use luvas de proteção (risco de lacerações)
e calçado de segurança (risco de contusões);
Certifique-se de que o manuseamento é realizado
por duas pessoas (reduza a carga); Nunca utilize
uma máquina de limpeza a vapor para limpar o
aparelho (risco de choques elétricos). Quaisquer
reparações não efetuadas por profissionais e que
não sejam autorizadas pelo fabricante podem
resultar em riscos para a saúde e segurança, pelos
quais o fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado.
Qualquer defeito ou dano causado por reparações
ou manutenções que não sejam efetuados por
profissionais não serão coberto pela garantia, cujos
termos estão descritos no documento fornecido
com a unidade.

Não utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos, nem
raspadores metálicos afiados para limpar a porta
de vidro do aparelho, pois estes podem riscar a
sua superfície, o que pode fazer com que o vidro
quebre.

Assegure-se de que o aparelho arrefece antes
de executar qualquer operação de manutenção
ou limpeza - risco de queimaduras.

AVISO: Desligue o aparelho antes de substituir
a lâmpada, para evitar o risco de choques elétricos.

ELIMINAÇÃO DA EMBALAGEM
O material da embalagem é 100% reciclável, conforme indicado pelo
símbolo de reciclagem . As várias partes da embalagem devem
ser eliminadas de forma responsável e em total conformidade com as
normas estabelecidas pelas autoridades locais.

ELIMINAÇÃO DE ELETRODOMÉSTICOS
Este aparelho é fabricado com materiais recicláveis ou reutilizáveis.
Elimine-o em conformidade com as normas de eliminação de resíduos
locais. Para obter mais informações sobre o tratamento, recuperação
e reciclagem de eletrodomésticos, contacte as autoridades locais, o
serviço de recolha de resíduos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu
o aparelho. Este aparelho está classificado em conformidade com a
Diretiva Europeia 2012/19 / UE relativa aos Resíduos de Equipamentos
Elétricos e Eletrónicos (REEE) e com os regulamentos referentes à gestão
de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrónicos de 2013 (conforme
alteração). Ao assegurar a eliminação correta deste produto, estamos
a proteger o ambiente e a saúde humana contra riscos negativos.
O símbolo no produto, ou nos documentos que acompanham o
produto, indica que este aparelho não deve ser tratado como resíduo
doméstico e deve ser transportado para um centro de recolha adequado
para proceder à reciclagem do equipamento elétrico e eletrónico.

SUGESTÕES PARA POUPAR ENERGIA
Aqueça previamente o forno apenas se indicado na tabela de cozedura
ou na receita. Utilize tabuleiros de assar lacados de preto ou esmaltadas,
pois estas absorvem melhor o calor. Os alimentos que necessitem de
uma cozedura mais prolongada continuarão a ser cozinhados mesmo
com o forno desligado.
Ciclo padrão (PIRO): garante uma limpeza profunda no caso de um forno
muito sujo. Ciclo económico (LIMPEZA EXPRESS PIROL./ECO) - apenas
em alguns modelos - : o consumo diminui cerca de 25% em relação ao
ciclo de limpeza pirolítica padrão. Acione este ciclo a intervalos regulares
(após cozinhar carne por 2 ou 3 vezes consecutivas).
Certifique-se de que a porta do forno está fechada sempre que ligar
o aparelho e mantenha-a fechada tanto quanto possível durante a
cozedura de alimentos.
Corte os alimentos em pedaços pequenos e de dimensões iguais, de
forma a reduzir o tempo de cozedura e poupar energia.
Sempre que o tempo de cozedura exceda os 30 minutos, reduza a
temperatura do forno para o nível mais baixo durante a última fase de
cozedura (3-10 minutos), com base no tempo de cozedura geral. O calor
residual do forno irá continuar a cozinhar os alimentos.

DECLARAÇÕES DE CONFORMIDADE
Este aparelho está em conformidade com: Requisitos de conceção
ecológica do Regulamento Europeu n.º 66/2014; Regulamento de
Rotulagem Energética n.º 65/2014; Os requisitos de concepção ecológica
dos produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia e o regulamento
sobre as informações energéticas (alteração) (saída UE) de 2019 em
conformidade com a norma europeia EN 60350-1.
As informações relacionadas com o modo de baixo consumo
do aparelho, em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE)
2023/826, podem ser encontradas na seguinte hiperligação:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Este produto contém uma fonte de luz da classe de eficiência
energética F.

RO
INSTRUCIUNI DE SIGURANA
IMPORTANT: TREBUIE CITITE ŞI RESPEC-
TATE
Înainte de a utiliza aparatul, citiţi aceste instrucţiuni
privind siguranţa. Păstraţi-le la îndemână pentru a
le putea consulta şi pe viitor.
Aceste instrucţiuni şi aparatul în sine furnizează
avertismente importante privind siguranţa, care
trebuie respectate întotdeauna. Producătorul nu
îşi asumă nicio răspundere pentru nerespectarea
acestor instrucţiuni de siguranţă, pentru utilizarea
necorespunzătoare a aparatului sau pentru setarea
incorectă a butoanelor de comandă.

Nu atingeţi cuptorul în timpul derulării ciclului
pirolitic (de autocurăţare) - pericol de arsuri. Nu



lăsaţi copiii şi animalele de casă în apropierea
cuptorului în timpul şi după finalizarea derulării
ciclului pirolitic (până la finalizarea procesului de
aerisire a încăperii). Dacă în interiorul cuptorului
s-au scurs cantităţi mari de resturi de alimente, în
special de grăsimi şi ulei, acestea trebuie eliminate
din interiorul cuptorului înainte de pornirea ciclului
pirolitic. Nu lăsaţi accesorii sau ustensile în
interiorul cuptorului în timpul ciclului pirolitic.

În cazul în care cuptorul este montat sub o
plită, asiguraţi-vă că toate arzătoarele sau zonele
de gătit electrice sunt oprite în timpul derulării
ciclului pirolitic - pericol de arsuri.

Nu lăsaţi aparatul la îndemâna copiilor
foarte mici (0-3 ani). Nu lăsaţi aparatul la
îndemâna copiilor mici (3-8 ani) decât dacă sunt
supravegheaţi în permanenţă. Copiii cu vârsta
de peste 8 ani şi persoanele cu capacităţi fizice,
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fără experienţă
şi cunoştinţe pot folosi acest aparat doar dacă sunt
supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la
utilizarea în siguranţă şi înţeleg riscurile implicate.
Copiii nu trebuie să se joace cu aparatul. Curăţarea
şi întreţinerea nu trebuie să fie efectuate de către
copii fără a fi supravegheaţi.

AVERTISMENT: Aparatul şi părţile sale accesibile
se înfierbântă în timpul utilizării. Trebuie evitată
atingerea elementelor de încălzire. Copiii cu
vârste mai mici de 8 ani nu trebuie lăsaţi să se
apropie de aparat, cu excepţia cazurilor în care
sunt supravegheaţi în permanenţă.

Nu lăsaţi niciodată aparatul nesupravegheat
în timpul deshidratării alimentelor. Dacă aparatul
poate fi utilizat împreună cu o sondă, utilizaţi
exclusiv o sondă de temperatură recomandată
pentru acest cuptor - pericol de incendiu.

Nu amplasaţi articole vestimentare sau
materiale inflamabile lângă aparat până când nu
s-au răcit complet toate componentele acestuia -
pericol de incendiu. Fiţi întotdeauna atenţi atunci
când gătiţi alimente bogate în grăsimi, ulei sau
la adăugarea de băuturi alcoolice - pericol de
incendiu. Folosiţi mănuşi pentru cuptor pentru a
scoate tăvile şi accesoriile. La finalul procesului
de preparare, deschideţi uşa cu grijă, permiţând
aerului sau aburului fierbinte să iasă treptat înainte
de a accesa cavitatea - pericol de arsuri. Nu blocaţi
orificiile de ventilare a aerului fierbinte din partea
frontală a cuptorului - pericol de incendiu.

Acţionaţi cu atenţie atunci când uşa cuptorului
este deschisă parţial sau complet, pentru a evita
lovirea acesteia.

Alimentele nu trebuie lăsate în interiorul sau
deasupra produsului mai mult de o oră înainte sau
după preparare.
UTILIZAREA PERMISĂ

ATENŢIE: Aparatul nu trebuie să fie pus
în funcţiune prin intermediul unui întrerupător

extern, cum ar fi un temporizator, sau al unui
sistem de comandă la distanţă separat.

Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat în
locuinţe, precum şi în alte spaţii similare, precum:
bucătării destinate personalului din magazine,
birouri şi alte spaţii de lucru; ferme; de către clienţii
din hoteluri, moteluri, unităţi de cazare de tip „bed
and breakfast” şi alte spaţii rezidenţiale.

Orice altă utilizare este interzisă (de ex.
încălzirea încăperilor).

Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării în scop
profesional. Nu utilizaţi aparatul afară.

Nu depozitaţi substanţe explozive sau
inflamabile (de ex. benzină sau doze de aerosoli)
în interiorul sau în apropierea aparatului - risc de
incendiu.
INSTALAREA

Manevrarea şi instalarea aparatului trebuie să
fie efectuate de două sau mai multe persoane
- risc de rănire. Folosiţi mănuşi de protecţie la
despachetare şi instalare - risc de tăiere.

Instalarea, inclusiv racordarea la reţeaua de
alimentare cu apă (dacă este necesară) şi la
reţeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică, precum
şi reparaţiile trebuie efectuate de un tehnician
calificat. Nu reparaţi şi nu înlocuiţi nicio piesă
a aparatului, dacă acest lucru nu este indicat în
mod expres în manualul de utilizare. Nu lăsaţi
copiii în apropierea zonei de instalare. După
despachetarea aparatului, asiguraţi-vă că acesta
nu a fost deteriorat în timpul transportului. Dacă
apar probleme, contactaţi distribuitorul sau cel
mai apropiat serviciu de asistenţă tehnică post-
vânzare. Odată instalat aparatul, deşeurile de
ambalaje (bucăţi de plastic, polistiren etc.) nu
trebuie lăsate la îndemâna copiilor - risc de
asfixiere. Înainte de orice operaţie de instalare,
aparatul trebuie să fie deconectat de la reţeaua
de alimentare cu energie electrică - risc de
electrocutare. În timpul instalării, aveţi grijă
ca aparatul să nu deterioreze cablul de alimentare
- risc de incendiu sau de electrocutare. Activaţi
aparatul numai atunci când instalarea a fost
finalizată.

Executaţi toate operaţiunile de decupare a
mobilei înainte de a încorpora aparatul şi înlăturaţi
cu grijă toate aşchiile din lemn şi rumeguşul.

Nu scoateţi aparatul din suportul său din
polistiren decât în momentul instalării.

După instalare, partea inferioară a aparatului
nu trebuie să mai fie accesibilă - pericol de arsuri.

Nu instalaţi aparatul în spatele unei uşi
decorative - pericol de incendiu.

Dacă aparatul este instalat sub blat, nu
obstrucţionaţi deschiderea minimă dintre blatul
de lucru şi marginea superioară a cuptorului -
pericol de arsuri.



AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND ALIMENTAREA CU
ENERGIE ELECTRICĂ

Plăcuţa cu datele tehnice este vizibilă pe
marginea frontală a cuptorului, când se deschide
uşa.

Aparatul trebuie să poată fi deconectat de la
reţeaua electrică fie prin scoaterea ştecherului
din priză (dacă ştecherul este accesibil), fie
prin intermediul unui întrerupător multipolar
situat în amonte de priză, în conformitate cu
normele privind cablurile electrice, şi trebuie să
fie împământat în conformitate cu standardele
naţionale privind siguranţa electrică.

Nu utilizaţi prelungitoare, prize multiple
sau adaptoare. După finalizarea instalării,
componentele electrice nu trebuie să mai fie
accesibile pentru utilizator. Nu utilizaţi aparatul
dacă aveţi părţi ale corpului umede sau când
sunteţi desculţi. Nu puneţi în funcţiune acest
aparat dacă are cablul de alimentare sau ştecherul
deteriorat, dacă nu funcţionează corespunzător
sau dacă a fost deteriorat sau a căzut pe jos.

Dacă este deteriorat cablul de alimentare,
acesta trebuie înlocuit cu unul identic de către
producător, agentul de service sau de o persoană
calificată similară, pentru a se evita pericolele -
pericol de electrocutare.

Dacă cablul de alimentare trebuie înlocuit,
contactaţi un centru de asistenţă tehnică autorizat.
CURĂŢAREA ŞI ÎNTREŢINEREA

AVERTISMENT: Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este
oprit şi deconectat de la reţeaua de alimentare
cu energie electrică înainte de a efectua orice
operaţie de întreţinere. Pentru a evita riscul
vătămării personale, utilizaţi mănuşi de protecţie
(risc de lacerare) şi încălţăminte de protecţie (risc
de contuzie); asiguraţi-vă că manevrarea se face
de către două persoane (reducerea sarcinii); nu
folosiţi niciodată aparate de curăţare cu aburi
(risc de electrocutare). Reparaţiile neprofesionale
neautorizate de producător pot rezulta în riscuri în
ceea ce priveşte sănătatea şi siguranţa, pentru care
producătorul nu poate fi considerat răspunzător.
Orice defecţiune sau deteriorare cauzată de
reparaţii sau operaţii de întreţinere neprofesionale
nu va fi acoperită de garanţie, ai cărei termeni
sunt prezentaţi în documentul livrat împreună cu
unitatea.

Nu utilizaţi substanţe de curăţare abrazive sau
răzuitoare metalice pentru a curăţa geamul uşii;
acestea pot zgâria suprafaţa, ceea ce poate duce
la spargerea sticlei.

Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul s-a răcit înainte de
curăţare sau de efectuarea întreţinerii - pericol de
arsuri.

AVERTISMENT: Opriţi aparatul înainte de a
înlocui becul - pericol de electrocutare.

ELIMINAREA AMBALAJULUI
Ambalajul este reciclabil în proporţie de 100% şi este marcat cu simbolul
reciclării . Prin urmare, diferitele părţi ale ambalajului trebuie
eliminate în mod corespunzător şi în conformitate cu normele stabilite
de autorităţile locale privind eliminarea deşeurilor.

ELIMINAREA APARATELOR ELECTROCASNICE
Acest aparat este fabricat cu materiale reciclabile sau reutilizabile.
Eliminaţi-l în conformitate cu normele locale referitoare la eliminarea
deşeurilor. Pentru informaţii suplimentare referitoare la tratarea,
valorificarea şi reciclarea aparatelor electrocasnice, contactaţi autorităţile
locale competente, serviciul de colectare a deşeurilor menajere sau
magazinul de unde aţi achiziţionat aparatul. Acest aparat este marcat
în conformitate cu Directiva europeană 2012/19/UE privind deşeurile de
echipamente electrice şi electronice (DEEE) şi cu reglementările din 2013
privind deşeurile de echipamente electrice şi electronice (astfel cum au
fost modificate). Asigurându-vă că acest produs este eliminat în mod
corect, contribuiţi la prevenirea consecinţelor negative asupra mediului
înconjurător şi sănătăţii persoanelor. Simbolul de pe produs sau de
pe documentele care îl însoţesc indică faptul că acest aparat nu trebuie
eliminat ca deşeu menajer, ci trebuie predat la un centru de colectare
corespunzător, pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice şi electronice.

RECOMANDĂRI PENTRU ECONOMISIREA ENERGIEI
Preîncălziţi cuptorul numai dacă se specifică astfel în tabelul cu informaţii
privind prepararea sau în reţeta dumneavoastră. Folosiţi forme de copt
închise la culoare, lăcuite sau emailate, pentru că absorb căldura mai
bine. Alimentele care necesită o perioadă de preparare mai îndelungată
vor continua să se coacă şi după oprirea cuptorului.
Ciclul standard (PYRO): garantează curăţarea eficientă a unui cuptor foarte
murdar. Ciclul cu economisire a energiei electrice (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) -
numai la unele modele - : consumul se reduce cu circa 25% faţă de ciclul
standard. Activaţi-l la intervale regulate (după ce aţi preparat carne de 2
sau 3 ori consecutiv).
Asiguraţi-vă că uşa cuptorului este închisă complet atunci când aparatul
este pornit şi menţineţi-o închisă cât de mult posibil în timpul coacerii.
Tăiaţi alimentele în bucăţi mici, de dimensiuni egale, pentru a reduce
durata de preparare şi pentru a economisi energie.
Dacă durata de preparare este lungă, depăşind 30 de minute, reduceţi
temperatura cuptorului la cel mai jos nivel în timpul ultimei faze (3-10
minute), în funcţie de durata totală de preparare. Căldura reziduală din
interiorul cuptorului va continua să gătească alimentele.

DECLARAŢII DE CONFORMITATE
Acest aparat îndeplineşte: Cerinţele de proiectare ecologică prevăzute
de Regulamentul european nr. 66/2014; Regulamentul privind
etichetele energetice nr. 65/2014; Regulamentele din 2019 (Ieşire UE)
(Amendamentul) privind informaţiile energetice şi proiectarea ecologică
aplicabilă produselor cu impact energetic, în conformitate cu Standardul
european EN 60350-1.
Informaţiile referitoare la modul de consum redus de energie al
aparatului în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2023/826 pot fi
consultate accesând următorul link: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Acest produs conţine o sursă de lumină cu eficienţă energetică din
clasa F.
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ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ
ВАЖЛИВІ ПРАВИЛА, ЯКІ ТРЕБА
ПРОЧИТАТИ ТА ЯКИХ СЛІД
ДОТРИМУВАТИСЯ
Перед використанням приладу прочитайте ці
інструкції з техніки безпеки. Збережіть їх для
подальшого використання.
У цих інструкціях та на самому приладі містяться
важливі попередження про небезпеку, які
слід завжди виконувати. Виробник не несе
жодної відповідальності за недотримання цих
інструкцій з техніки безпеки, за неналежне
використання приладу або неправильне
налаштування елементів управління.



Не торкайтеся духової шафи під час
піролітичного циклу (самоочищення) — існує
ризик отримання опіків. Під час і після циклу
піролізу (поки приміщення не буде повністю
провітреним) не залишайте біля духової шафи
дітей і тварин без нагляду. Перед початком
піролітичного циклу з духової шафи необхідно
видалити надлишки рідини, зокрема жиру та
олії. Не залишайте будь-яке приладдя чи
матеріали всередині духової шафи під час
піролітичного циклу.

Якщо духову шафу встановлено під
варильною поверхнею, переконайтеся, що під
час піролітичного циклу всі газові та електричні
конфорки вимкнено — існує ризик отримання
опіків.

Не дозволяйте маленьким дітям (до 3
років) підходити надто близько до приладу.
Не дозволяйте маленьким дітям (від 3 до 8
років) підходити надто близько до приладу без
постійного нагляду. До користування приладом
допускаються діти віком від 8 років, особи з
фізичними, сенсорними чи розумовими вадами,
а також особи, які не мають досвіду чи знань
щодо використання цього приладу, тільки за
умови, що такі особи отримали інструкції щодо
безпечного використання приладу, розуміють
можливий ризик або використовують прилад
під наглядом. Не дозволяйте дітям гратися
з приладом. Діти можуть чистити та
обслуговувати прилад лише під наглядом
дорослих.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Під час використання
прилад і його доступні частини нагріваються.
Слід бути обережними, щоб не торкнутися
нагрівальних елементів. Дітей до 8 років
не можна залишати поруч із приладом без
постійного нагляду.

Не залишайте прилад без нагляду, коли
сушите продукти. Якщо прилад придатний
для використання датчика, застосовуйте тільки
температурний датчик, який рекомендовано
для цієї духової шафи - існує ризик виникнення
пожежі.

Не кладіть одяг або інші легкозаймисті
матеріали поблизу приладу, доки повністю
не охолонуть всі його компоненти — існує
ризик виникнення пожежі. Завжди будьте
обережні під час приготування страв з
використанням жиру, олії або при додаванні
алкогольних напоїв — існує ризик виникнення
пожежі. При діставанні посуду й аксесуарів
користуйтеся прихваткою. Наприкінці
готування з обережністю відкрийте дверцята,
щоб дозволити поступово вийти гарячому
повітрю або парі, перш ніж наблизитись до
духової шафи — існує ризик отримання опіків.
Не блокуйте вентиляційні отвори для нагрітого
повітря на передній частині духової шафи - існує
ризик виникнення пожежі.

Коли дверцята духовки відкриті або
знаходяться у нижньому положенні слід
пильнувати, щоб не вдаритись ними.

Не залишайте продукти або готові страви у
виробі чи на ньому більше ніж протягом однієї
години до або після приготування.
ДОЗВОЛЕНЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

ОБЕРЕЖНО: Цей прилад не призначений
для експлуатації із зовнішнім пристроєм
для перемикання, наприклад, таймером або
окремою системою дистанційного керування.

Цей прилад призначено для використання
в побутових і подібних умовах, наприклад
таких: у кухонних зонах магазинів, офісів та
інших робочих середовищ; у фермерських
господарствах; клієнтами в готелях, мотелях,
хостелах і інших житлових приміщеннях.

Забороняється використовувати прилад
для інших цілей (наприклад, для опалення
приміщень).

Цей пристрій не призначений
для професійного використання. Не
використовуйте прилад за межами
приміщення.

Не зберігайте вибухонебезпечні або горючі
речовини (наприклад, бензин або аерозольних
балончиків) всередині або поблизу приладу -
існує небезпека виникнення пожежі.
УСТАНОВЛЕННЯ

Встановлення і обслуговування приладу
повинно виконуватись принаймні двома
особами для уникнення ризику травмування.
Під час розпакування та встановлення приладу
використовуйте захисні рукавиці - існує ризик
порізів.

Установлення, включаючи підключення
подачі води (за наявності), виконання
електричних з'єднань і ремонт, має виконувати
кваліфікований персонал. Не ремонтуйте
самостійно та не замінюйте жодну частину
приладу, якщо в інструкції з експлуатації
прямо не вказано, що це необхідно
зробити. Не дозволяйте дітям наближатись
до місця установлення. Розпакувавши прилад,
перевірте, чи на ньому немає пошкоджень після
транспортування. У разі виникнення проблем
зверніться до продавця або найближчого
центру післяпродажного обслуговування. Після
встановлення залишки упаковки (пластик,
пінополістиролові елементи тощо) повинні
зберігатися в недоступному для дітей місці:
існує небезпека удушення. Перед проведенням
будь-яких робіт з установлення прилад слід
відключити від електромережі для уникнення
ризику ураження електричним струмом. Під час
установлення приладу переконайтеся, що він не
перетискає та не пошкоджує кабель живлення
– існує ризик виникнення пожежі або ураження
електрострумом. Вмикайте прилад лише після
завершення процедури його встановлення.



Усі столярні роботи виконуйте до
вбудовування приладу в меблевий корпус і
приберіть усю дерев’яну стружку та тирсу.

Не виймайте прилад з пінополістиролу до
моменту його встановлення.

Після встановлення приладу не повинно
бути доступу до його дна - існує ризик
отримання опіків.

Не встановлюйте прилад за декоративними
дверцятами – існує ризик виникнення пожежі.

Якщо прилад встановлений під робочою
поверхнею, залишайте мінімальний просвіт між
робочою поверхнею та верхнім краєм духової
шафи — існує ризик отримання опіків.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ЩОДО ЕЛЕКТРОТЕХНІЧНИХ
РОБІТ

Паспортна табличка знаходиться на
передньому краї духової шафи (видно, коли
дверцята відкриті).

Слід забезпечити можливість від'єднання
приладу від електромережі шляхом
витягування вилки (за наявності) з розетки або
за допомогою багатополюсного перемикача,
встановленого перед розеткою згідно з
правилами монтажу електропроводки, крім
того, прилад має бути заземлений відповідно
до національних стандартів електробезпеки.

Не використовуйте
подовжувачі, розгалужувачі або перехідники.
Після підключення електричні компоненти
не мають бути досяжні користувачеві. Не
використовуйте прилад, якщо ви мокрі
або босоніж. Забороняється користуватися
цим приладом у разі пошкодження кабелю
живлення або вилки, та у разі неналежної
роботи приладу або пошкодження чи падіння.

Якщо кабель електроживлення
пошкоджений, слід звернутись до виробника,
сервісного агента або особи з подібною
кваліфікацією для заміни на ідентичний кабель,
щоб уникнути небезпеки – існує ризик ураження
електричним струмом.

У разі необхідності заміни кабелю живлення,
зверніться до авторизованого сервісного
центру.
ЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: перед здійсненням
технічного обслуговування приладу
переконайтеся в тому, що прилад вимкнений
і відключений від джерела живлення. Щоб
уникнути ризику травмування, використовуйте
захисні рукавички (ризик порізу) та захисне
взуття (ризик забою); керування обов’язково
мають здійснювати дві людини (зменшення
навантаження); ніколи не застосовуйте пристрої
чищення парою (ризик ураження електричним
струмом). Непрофесійний ремонт, не
дозволений виробником, може мати ризик
для здоров’я та безпеки, за який виробник

не несе відповідальності. Будь-який дефект
або пошкодження, спричинені непрофесійним
ремонтом або технічним обслуговуванням, не
покриваються гарантією, умови якої зазначені
в документі, що постачається з пристроєм.

Не використовуйте абразивні очисники та
гострі металеві скребки для очищення скла на
дверцятах, оскільки вони можуть подряпати
поверхню, унаслідок чого скло може тріснути.

Перш ніж чистити або виконувати технічне
обслуговування, переконайтеся в тому, що
прилад охолонув, оскільки існує ризик опіків.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Вимкніть пристрій перед
тим, як здійснювати заміну лампи – існує ризик
ураження електричним струмом.
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПАКУВАЛЬНИХ МАТЕРІАЛІВ
Пакувальний матеріал на 100% підлягає вторинній переробці та
позначений символом . Тому різні частини упаковки слід
утилізувати відповідально та згідно з місцевими правилами щодо
утилізації відходів.

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПОБУТОВИХ ПРИЛАДІВ
Цей прилад виготовлено з матеріалів, які підлягають вторинній
переробці або придатні для повторного використання. Утилізуйте
його відповідно до місцевих правил утилізації відходів. Для
отримання додаткової інформації про поводження з побутовими
електричними приладами, їх утилізацію та вторинну переробку
зверніться до місцевих органів, служби утилізації побутових відходів
або в магазин, де ви придбали прилад. Цей прилад марковано
відповідно до Європейської директиви 2012/19/ЄС, Директиви
щодо відпрацьованого електричного й електронного обладнання
(WEEE) та до Регламенту 2013 року про відходи електричного та
електронного обладнання (зі змінами). Забезпечивши правильну
утилізацію цього приладу, ви допоможете запобігти негативним
наслідкам для довкілля та здоров'я людей. Символ на виробі
або в супровідній документації вказує на те, що прилад не можна
утилізувати як побутові відходи, і що його потрібно здавати на
утилізацію до відповідних центрів збору відходів для вторинної
переробки електричного й електронного обладнання.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦІЇ ЩОДО ЗАОЩАДЖЕННЯ
ЕЛЕКТРОЕНЕРГІЇ
Прогрівайте духову шафу лише тоді, коли це вказано у таблиці
приготування, або в рецепті. Використовуйте темні лаковані
або емальовані деко для випікання, оскільки вони краще
поглинають тепло. Страви, які потребують тривалого приготування,
продовжуватимуть готуватися навіть після вимкнення духової шафи.
Стандартний цикл (PYRO): підходить для очищення дуже брудної
духової шафи. Енергозберігаючий цикл (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO): - тільки
в окремих моделях - : у якому споживається приблизно на 25% менше
енергії, ніж під час стандартного циклу. Обирайте цю функцію через
певний проміжок часу (після 2-3 разів приготування м'яса поспіль).
Переконайтеся, що дверцята духової шафи зачинені, коли прилад
працює, та за можливості тримайте їх зачиненими під час випікання.
Щоб зменшити час готування та заощадити енергію, наріжте продукти
невеликими шматочками приблизно однакового розміру.
У разі тривалого часу готування (більше 30 хвилин) установіть
температуру в духовій шафі на мінімальний рівень протягом
останньої фази (3—10 хв), виходячи із загального часу готування.
Процес готування продовжуватиметься під дією залишкового тепла
в духовій шафі.

ДЕКЛАРАЦІЯ ПРО ВІДПОВІДНІСТЬ
Цей прилад відповідає: Вимогам щодо екодизайну Регламенту
ЄС 66/2014; Вимогам щодо маркування класу енергоефективності
65/2014; Вимогам щодо екодизайну для виробів, що споживають
енергію, та Положенням про енергетичну інформацію (Поправка)
(Вихід з ЄС) 2019 року, відповідно до європейського стандарту EN
60350-1.
Інформацію щодо використання приладу в режимі низького
енергоспоживання відповідно до Регламенту (ЄС) 2023/826 можна
знайти за наступним посиланням: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Цей виріб містить елемент освітлення класу енергоефективності F.
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תחיתפלןגמתופפכבשמתשהלשי.העיצפתנכס-רתוי

.םיכתחתנכס-הנקתהלוהזיראה
ירוביח,)ךרוצההרקמב(םימתקפסאללוכ,הנקתה

ןקתלןיא.ךמסומיאנכטידי-לעועצוביםינוקיתולמשח
רבדהןכםאאלא,רישכמהלשםיקלחףילחהלןיאו

םידליקיחרהלשי.שמתשמלךירדמבשרופמבןיוצמ
,הזיראהמרישכמהתאצוהרחאל.הנקתההרתאמ
לשהרקמב.הלבוההךלהמבקזנולםרגנאלשאדו

תורישהזכרמםעואקפסהםערשקרוצילשי,תויעב
קיחרהלשי,הנקתההרחאל.בורקההריכמרחאלש
גשיהמ)'וכורקלקיקלח,קיטסלפ(הזיראהתלוספתא
רישכמהתאקתנלשי.קנחתנכס-םידלילשםדי

תנכס-הנקתההתולועפעוציבינפללמשחהתקפסאמ
אלרישכמהיכאדוולשי,הנקתההךלהמב.תולמשחתה
תאליעפהלשי.תולמשחתהתנכס-חתמהלבכלקיזמ
.הנקתההםויסבקררישכמה

תוקנלותונוראהלשךותיחהתולועפלכתאעצבלשי
רישכמהתנקתהינפלתרוסנהוץעהיבבשלכתא
.ומוקמב

דעומלדערקלקהסיסבמרישכמהתאריסהלןיא
.הנקתהה

תיתחתלהשיגהתאםוסחלשי,הנקתההרחאל
.היווכתנכס-רישכמה

-תיביטרוקדתלדירוחאמרישכמהתאןיקתהלןיא
.הפירשתנכס

ןיא,הדובעחטשמלתחתמןקתומרישכמהםא
הצקלהדובעהחטשמןיבילמינימהחוורמהתאםוסחל
.תויווכתנכס-רונתהלשןוילעה
למשחתורהזא

רונתהלשימדקההצקבתאצמנגורידהתיחול
.)החותפתלדהרשאכהיולג(

תקפסאמרישכמהתאקתנלןתיניכאדוולשי
-ודקספמתועצמאבואעקשהמוקותינידילעחתמה
טוויחהיללכלםאתהב,םרזההלעמבןקתומהיבטוק
למשחהתונקתלםאתהבקראומתויהלרישכמהלעו

.תויצראה
ואםילצפמםיעקשב,םיכיראמםילבכבשמתשהלןיא

םיילמשחהםיביכרלרוסא,הנקתההרחאל.םימאתמב
ףוגברישכמבשמתשהןיא.שמתשמלםישיגנתויהל
םארישכמהתאליעפהלןיא.תופחיםיילגרבואבוטר
לעופוניאםא,ולשעקתלואחתמהלבכלקזנםרגנכ
.לפוהואקוזינםאוא,הכלהכ

ההזלבכבופילחהלשי,םוגפהנזההלבכםא
עונמלידכרחאךמסומםדאואתורישהןכוס,ןרציהמ
.תולמשחתהלןוכיס-הנכס

רשקרוצילשי,חתמהלבכתפלחהבךרוצשיםא
.השרומתורישזכרמםע



הקוזחתויוקינ
תקפסאמקתונמויובכרישכמהשאדוולשי:הרהזא

ידכ.יהשלכהקוזחתתלועפעוציבינפלחתמה
תנכס(ןגמתופפכבשמתשהלשיהעיצפתנכסמענמיהל
דיפקהלשי;)הלבחתנכס(תוחיטבילענבו)םיכתח
םלועל;)סמועםוצמצ(םישנאינשתועצמאבלופיטלע
.)תולמשחתהתנכס(רוטיקביוקינדויצבשמתשהלןיא
,ןרציהידי-לעםישרומםניאשםייעוצקמאלםינוקית
אלןרציהש,תוחיטבלותואירבלןוכיסלליבוהלםילולע
האצותכומרגיישקזנואםגפלכ.םהיבגליארחאהיהי

ידי-לעוסוכיאל,םייעוצקמ-יתלבהקוזחתואםינוקיתמ
םעדחיקפוסשךמסמבםיראותמהיאנתש,תוירחאה
.הדיחיה

תודרגמבואםיקחושיוקינירמוחבשמתשהלןיא
םהןכשתיכוכזהתלדתאתוקנלתנמ-לעתודחתכתמ
.תיכוכזהקוסירלליבוהלוחטשהינפתאטורשלםילולע

עוציבואויוקינינפלררקתהרישכמהשאדוולשי
.תויווכתנכס-הקוזחת

הרונהתפלחהינפלרישכמהתאתובכלשי:הרהזא
.תולמשחתהתנכס-
הזיראירמוחתכלשה
קוליס,ךכםושמ.רוזחימהלמסבןמוסמואלמרוזחימלןתינהזיראהרמוח
האלמהדימעךותויארחאןפואבעצבתהלךירצהזיראהלשםינושהםיקלחה
.תלוספקוליסלעגונבתימוקמהתושרהתונקתב

םייתיבלמשחירישכמתכלשה
וכילשהלשי.רזוחשומישלוארזוחמלםינתינהםירמוחמרצוימהזרישכמ
טרופמעדימתלבקל.תימוקמהתושרהלשתלוספתכלשהלתונקתלםאתהב
תושרלהנפ,םייתיבלמשחירצומלשרוזחימהוהבשהה,לופיטהתודוארתוי

.רצומהתאתשכרהבשתונחלואתיתיבתלוספףוסיאתורישל,תימוקמה
ילמשחדויצתלוספ,EU/2012/19תיפוריאההיחנהלםאתהבןמוסמהזרישכמ
יפכ(2013ינורטקלאוילמשחדויצתולוספתונקתלו)WEEE(ינורטקלאו

םיקזנתעינמבעייסלןתינ,הזרצומלשהתואנהכלשהלעהדפקהב.)הנקותש
ולםיוולנהםיכמסמבוארצומהיבג-לעןומיסה.רוביצהתואירבלוהביבסל
וריבעהלאלאהליגרהתיתיבההפשאהםערישכמהתאךילשהלןיאשןייצמ
.ינורטקלאוילמשחדויצםיקזחממהבשהמיאתמףוסיאתדוקנל

למשחבןוכסחלתוצע
.ןוכתמהואלושיבהתלבטיפלשרדנרבדהםאקררונתהתאשארמםמחלשי
תוגפוסןהשןוויכמליימאבואההכהכלבתופוצמהיפאתוינבתבשמתשהלשי

.רונתהיוביכרחאלםגלשבתהלךישמיךוראלושיבשרודהןוזמ.רתויבוטםוח
ינוכסחרוזחמ.דואמךלכולמרונתיוקינלםיאתמה:)PYRO(ליגררוזחמ
PYRO(היגרנאב EXPRESS/ECO(-ךרעבךרוצש:-םימיוסמםימגדבקר

לושיבירחא(תובוצקתופוקתבותוארחב.ליגרהרוזחמהמהיגרנאתוחפ25%
.)ףצרבשולשואםיימעפרשב
הרוגסרתוישהמכהילערומשוקלודרישכמהשכירמגלהרוגסרונתהתלדשאדו

.הייפאןמזב
ךוסחלולושיבהןמזתארצקלידכהוושלדוגבותונטקתוכיתחלןוזמהתאךותח
.היגרנאב
רונתהתרוטרפמטתאךמנה,)תוקד30-מרתוי(ךוראאוהלושיבהןמזשכ
סחיב,)תונורחאתוקד3-10(ןורחאהבלשהךלהמברתויבהכומנהתורשפאל
.ןוזמהתאלשבלךישמירונתהרותברתונשםוחה.לושיבהןמזלכךסל

תומיאתתורהצה
תנקת;66/2014תיפוריאהנקתלשEcodesignתושירד:בדמועהזרישכמ
היגרנאלםירושקהםירצומרובעEcodesign;65/2014היגרנאתיוותבןומיס
EU()ןוקית(היגרנאתודואעדימו Exit(יפוריאןקתלתומיאתב,2019תונקת
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